We, the undersigned, Frederick Driscoll, secretary of the senate, and D. Blakely, clerk of the house of representatives, do hereby certify, that the above act "to provide for a modification of a portion of the city of Rochester, in the county of Olmsted," after having passed the senate and house of representatives, was presented to the Governor for his signature, on Tuesday, the twenty-fifth day of February, eighteen hundred and sixty-two. We do further certify, that the said act was not returned by the Governor within three days after it was presented to him, and that its becoming a law has not been prevented by the adjournment of the legislature.

FREDERICK DRISCOLL, Secretary of Senate. D. BLAKELY, Chief Clerk House of Representatives.

St. Paul, March 6th, 1862.

CHAPTER LXIX.

An Act to Legalize the act of the Common Council of the City of Wabashaw, in Levying a Tax for City Purposes, and for Support of the Poor.

SECTION 1. Levying a tax for the support of the poor declared legal and valid. 9. By whom said tax collected. 8. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the act of the common council of the city of Wabashaw in levying a tax of five mills on the dollar, for city purposes, and two mills on the dollar for the support of the poor, done on the fourth day of September, A. D., 1861, be and the same is hereby declared legal and valid and to be in full force and effect.

Legality of tax for support of , poor SEC. 2. The county treasurer of Wabashaw county, is By whom said tax hereby authorized to proceed and collect the said taxes collected according to the law now in force for the collection of county and State taxes.

341

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8th, 1862.

CHAPTER LXX.

An Act to Change the Number of Assessors in the City of Rochester.

But one assessor elected annually.
S. How elected--term of office.
B. Duty of assessor.
4. Repeal of acts inconsistent with this act.
5. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. From and after the passage of this act, there shall be but one assessor elected annually in the city elected annually of Rochester.

SEG. 2. He shall be elected at large, on the general How electedticket, at the annual election of city officers for said city, term of omce and hold his office one year, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of the assessor to make the valuation of the property in each ward separate from Duty of assessor the others, and return the same to the county auditor.

SEC. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with Repeat of acts this act are hereby repealed.

inconsistent with

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from this act and after its passage.

Approved February 14th, 1862.